

No. 18-824

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS ROGERS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GURBIR GREWAL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COALITION OF NEW
JERSEY FIREARMS OWNERS, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, JOHN JILLARD, MARK CHEESEMAN,
JAY FACTOR, GEORGE GRECO, AND JEFFREY
MULLER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David D. Jensen
Counsel of Record
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
111 John Street, Suite 420
New York, New York 10038
(212) 380-6615
david@djensenpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. New Jersey Has Prohibited Unlicensed Carry
in Any Form Since 1966 5

 A. Prior to 1966, New Jersey Restricted Only
 Concealed Carry and Carry by Minors 5

 B. The 1966 Gun Control Law Prohibited
 Unlicensed Carry in Any Manner 6

II. All Three Branches of New Jersey
Government have Decisively Adopted the
Restrictive “Need” Standard 7

 A. New Jersey’s Courts Laid Down the
 Current Standard After Enactment of the
 1966 Gun Control Law 7

 B. The Executive Branch has Expressly
 Adopted the Restrictive Standard 10

 C. The New Jersey Legislature Has
 Also Adopted the “Urgent Necessity”
 Standard 11

III. The New Jersey Permit Scheme Presents an
Ideal Case to Review Discretionary “Need,”
“Cause” and “Reason” Based Carry Laws 13

A. New Jersey’s Standard is Solidly Established in State Law and Not Susceptible to Change at the Whim of an Official	13
B. The Burden is Substantial and Clearly Identified	14
C. The New Jersey Scheme’s Impact is Widespread and Severe	16
D. The “Need” Standard is Just the Sort of “Case by Case” Determination that this Court Disclaimed in <i>Heller</i>	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>515 Associates, LP v. City of Newark</i> , 623 A.2d 1366, 132 N.J. 180 (1993)	10
<i>In re Application of “X”</i> , 284 A.2d 530, 59 N.J. 533 (1971)	9
<i>In re Borinsky</i> , 830 A.2d 507, 363 N.J. Super. 10 (App. Div. 2003)	21
<i>In re Cheeseman</i> , no. A-2412-17T2, 2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2471 (App. Div. Nov. 8, 2018)	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Dover Twp.</i> , 524 A.2d 469, 216 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 1987)	11
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Factor</i> , no. A-5202-08T4, 2010 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 865 (App. Div. Apr. 21, 2010)	3
<i>In re Friedman</i> , no. A-0269-11T4, 2012 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2649 (Dec. 6, 2012)	18
<i>Gould v. O’Leary</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	13

<i>Hooks v. United States</i> , 191 A.3d 1141 (D.C. 2018)	15
<i>In re Jillard</i> , no. A-2346-17T1, 2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2455 (App. Div. Nov. 5, 2018)	2
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>McAndrew v. Mularchuk</i> , 162 A.2d 820, 33 N.J. 172 (1960)	9
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 18
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	15
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	20, 21
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d (Fla. 2017)	16
<i>In re Pantano</i> , 60 A.3d 507, 429 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2013)	21
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 13, 16
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148, 118 N.J. 564 (1990)	10, 11, 12, 21

<i>Reilly v. State</i> , 284 A.2d 541, 59 N.J. 559 (1971)	9
<i>Service Armament Co. v. Hyland</i> , 362 A.2d 13, 70 N.J. 550 (1976)	6
<i>Siccardi v. State</i> , 284 A.2d 533, 59 N.J. 545 (1971)	8, 9, 10, 11, 19
<i>State v. Gratz</i> , 92 A. 88, 86 N.J.L. 482 (Sup. Ct. 1914)	5, 6
<i>State v. Hock</i> , 257 A.2d 699, 54 N.J. 526 (1969)	6
<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 246 A.2d 533, 103 N.J. Super. 83 (Monmouth County Ct. 1968)	9
<i>State v. Rabatin</i> , 95 A.2d 431, 25 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 1953)	5
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	8
<i>In re Wheeler</i> , 81 A.3d 728, 433 N.J. Super. 560 (App. Div. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	17, 18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ala. Code § 13A-11-73(a)	14
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220(a)(1)	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102(A)	14

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-120(a)	14
Cal. Penal Code § 26150(a)(2)	13, 15
Cal. Penal Code § 26150(b)(2)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-105(1)(b)	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b)	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b(b)	15
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1442	14
D.C. Code § 22-4506(a)	15
Fla. Stat. § 790.06(2)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129(d)(4)	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a)	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302(4)(f)	14
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/10(a)	15
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3(e)	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.7(1)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03(a)	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.020(1)	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:95(A)(1)	14
25 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2001-A(2)(A-1)	14
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(a)(1)	15
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 140, § 131(d)	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a)(2)	15

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.227(2)	14
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subdiv. 2(b)	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101(24)	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.030(1)(1)	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-316(1)	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1202(1)(a)	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.350(1)(d)(3)	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:4(I)	14
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4(d)(1)	10
1898 N.J. Laws ch. 235, § 95	5
1905 N.J. Laws ch. 172, § 1	5, 8
1922 N.J. Laws ch. 138, § 1	5, 8
1924 N.J. Laws ch. 137, § 1	5
1924 N.J. Laws ch. 137, § 2	8
1925 N.J. Laws ch. 207, § 1	5
1927 N.J. Laws ch. 96, § 1	5
1928 N.J. Laws ch. 212, § 1	5
1966 N.J. Laws ch. 60, § 32	6, 7
1966 N.J. Laws ch. 60, § 33	6
1966 N.J. Laws ch. 60, § 35	8
1968 N.J. Laws ch. 307, § 1	7
1978 N.J. Laws ch. 95, § 2C39-5(b)	7

1978 N.J. Laws ch. 95, § 2C:58-4(c)-(d)	11
2007 N.J. Laws ch. 284, § 1	7
2018 N.J. Laws c. 37, § 1	11
23 N.J. Reg. 3521(a) (Nov. 8, 1991)	10
49 N.J. Reg. 668(a) (Mar. 2, 2017)	10
50 N.J. Reg. 2240(b) (Nov. 5, 2018)	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1(b)(1)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:18-2	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5(b)	7, 15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(c)	8, 11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(d)	8, 11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-2(A)(5)	14
N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(2)(f)	13, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-269(a1)(2)	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-03(1)	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.12(A)(2)	14
21 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1290.12(A)(13)	15
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.250(1)(a)	14
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109(e)(1)	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11(a)	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-18(a)	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(A)	15

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-9(1) 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1351(b) 15

Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.177(a) 15

Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704(1)(a) 15

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(A) 14

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.050(1)(a) 14

W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-3(a) 14

Wis. Stat. § 941.23(2)(d) 14

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104(a)(4) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. 2758, 218th Leg. (N.J. 2018) 12

Sewell Chan, *Annie Hall, Get Your Gun*, N.Y. Times
(Dec. 2, 2008) 18

Dec. of Lt. Joseph Genova, *Drake v. Filko*, No. 12-
1150 (3d Cir. Feb. 27, 2013) 17

Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, *Davis v. Grimes*,
No. 1:13-cv-10246 (D. Mass. Jun. 15, 2015) . . . 13

Gun Lobby’s Loss Seen as Sills’ Gain, Asbury Park
Press, November 18, 1965 7

David D. Jensen, *The Sullivan Law at 100: A
Century of “Proper Cause” Licensing in New
York State*, 14 NYSBA Gov., L. & Pol’y J. 6
(2012) 13

Letter from Div. of State Police to Mark Cheeseman
 (Dec. 14, 2018) (on file with author), *available at*
https://www.cnjfo.com/resources/Documents/w139606%20Cheeseman_Redacted.pdf 17

John R. Lott, *Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2018* at 16 (Aug. 14, 2018), *available at* <https://poseidon01.ssrn.com/delivery.php?ID=126024068112007094069125077125099098039053020046074058007068124088084122006089002108037124118022010007121003119112097075096067012058074010000095117091123022122058036046071117083102110073097078127010004022108123105021103067113109027125003098083113&EXT=pdf> . . . 17

Op. Ark. Att’y Gen. no. 2015-064 (2015) 14

Public Hearing Before the Assembly Committee on State Government, AB 165, 190th Leg. (Mar. 2, 1966) 12

Shore Assemblymen Differ On New Gun Bill’s Merits, Asbury Park Evening Press, Jan. 25, 1966 12

Sills Demands Curbs on Sale of Firearms, Asbury Park Evening News, Dec. 5, 1963 6

Stipulation and Order, *Richards v. Prieto*, No. 2:09-cv-01235 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2010) 13, 14

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts: New Jersey*, *available at* <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/nj> 17
